17th Masters' International Speed Skating Games

Erfurt/GER, 29 Feb - 01 Mar 2008

Results

207 Participants (43 Ladies, 164 Men) from 13 Nations
AUT 1, CAN 12, EST 1, FIN 10, GER 40, HUN 1, ITA 12,
NED 57, NOR 57, ROM 1, RUS 14, SUI 14, USA 5

14 IMSSC Records (International Masters' Records)

Black type = IMSSC Records (International Masters' Records); four distances

08-10-08Results-Erfurt-Games

classifications in 5 year age groups; Rk = Rank; Nat = Nation; F = female (Ladies),
M = male (Men); F 30 = Ladies 30 - 34 years, M 30 = Men 30 - 34 years,
other age groups appropiate; age = age reached 30.06.2007;
dq = disqualified; * = points after 3 distances (number of participants in the fourth
distance limited); dns = did not start

LADIES
Rk Name
F 30
1 Renske Winters
2 Jelena Rubina
3 Anoek van der Heijden
4 Sandra Kehrli
F 35
Claire Scanlon
Katrin Voigt
Renate Jeppson
Irma Woud
Génevieve Provencher
Liane Paeschke
Marja Haartsen
Anja Neumann

Janine Slootstra
Anja Bollaart
Regula Burgin
Grit Mertens
Anke Preuss
Iris Hanisch
Anika Bédard

-
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Nat

NED
RUS
NED
Sul

NED
GER
NOR
NED
CAN
GER
NOR
GER

NED
NED
Sul

GER
GER
GER
CAN

500 m

44,47
45,79
47,70
48,07

44,34
43,57
44,96
44,97
46,84
46,98
49,51
52,63

44,85
43,55
46,64
47,50
47,71
47,98
51,48

1500 m

2:15,69
2:22,62
2:21,57
2:22,50

2:14,43
2:19,26
2:19,55
2:18,77
2:25,96
2:29,78
2:37,18
2:45,16

2:14,79
2:16,57
2:24,69
2:23,67
2:29,05
2:32,57
2:31,48

1000 m

1:27,84
1:33,16
1:32,79
1:35,74

1:26,84
1:27,49
1:28,73
1:28,85
1:34,51
1:35,60
1:40,84
1:49,35

1:28,14
1:26,16
1:31,33
1:32,49
1:35,18
1:37,09
1:41,01

Points

182,596
189,948
190,918
193,418

180,846
184,793
185,419
185,622
194,646
197,327
*1562,323
*162,358

180,795
181,304
189,668
190,968
*144,983
*147,381
*1562,478



Ladies (continuation)
Rk Name

F 45

Lettie Zwanenburg
Joke Koersen
Elke Sengewald
Ingunn Sandg
Anny Feddema
Ellen Romstad
Irina Bekher

Anne Bjgrnsmgen

-

Noor van der Steer
Barbare Herschop
Ute Zillmann
Margareth Selhorst
Silvia Tassara
Yolanda Vierhout
Lyse Fournier
Gerhild Huser

5
1 Joke Wittenberg
2 Khalida Vorobjova
3 Doris Hogg
4 Anneke Balster

F 60
1 Thea Kroontje
2 Ria Slikker
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RK
F70
1 Tatjana Sidorova
2 Charlotte Hecht-Buchholz

MEN
Rk Name
M 30
1 Willem Mollemann
2 Christoph Pawlowski
M 35
Piet Hijlkema
Andrew Love
Vesa Isoviita
Andrej Sursimov
Daren Lind
Indrek Aarna

OO, WON -~

Nat

NED
NED
GER
NOR
NED
NOR
RUS
NOR

NED
NED
GER
NED
ITA
NED
CAN
GER

NED
RUS
Sul

NED

NED
NED

Nat

RUS
GER

Nat

NED
GER

NED
USA
FIN
RUS
CAN
EST

500 m

48,10
49,39
48,60
49,02
50,41
49,21
51,20
53,67

45,68
46,69
47,72
49,82
50,33
51,26
54,05
55,54

51,05
49,70
54,07
51,95

48,30
48,25

500 m

55,65
1:48,62

500 m

40,47
43,61

40,68
38,40
41,30
41,79
42,12
45,41

1500 m

2:23,98
2:27,45
2:31,53
2:31,78
2:33,54
2:32,84
2:46,95
2:43,15

2:19,79
2:23,04
2:24,33
2:26,09
2:37,11
2:37,79
2:49,41
2:49,04

2:34,88
2:37,90
2:39,44
2:38,27

2:23,73
2:32,64

1000 m

1:50,96

1000 m

1:35,60
1:36,10
1:36,50
1:39,44
1:40,67
1:39,11
1:44,24
1:45,54

1:29,08
1:32,99
1:33,67
1:36,53
1:42,34
1:42,51
1:48,43
1.48,26

1:41,98
1:40,32
1:45,82
2:00,74

1:34,54
1:39,03

1500 m

2:50,23

Points

194,549
197,091

199,968
203,928
204,935
*149,711
*1568,970
*160,823

185,642
191,596
192,920
197,499
209,010
212,092
*164,735
*166,016

5:26,92
5:41,74
5:27,56
5:24,91

208,152
209,449
214,719
219,227

4:58,41
5:13,78

193,215
200,941

Points

167,873

3:35,99

1500 m

2:04,41
2:08,92

1:57,36
2:00,89
2:03,08
2:05,52
2:05,59
2:22,54

5:30,65

3000 m

4:25,82
4:42,96

4:02,17

326,831

5000 m Points

7:56,89
8:02,98

173,932
182,041

6:59.44 162,105

4:28,33
4:24,24
4:25,33
4:25,57
5:12,15

7:49,96
7:36,28
7:34,37

170,413
171,994
173,288
*128,948
*144,948



MEN (continuation)

Rk

Name

M 40
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Roberto Sighel
Hubert Kreutz
René van Hofslot
Atle Varvik

Jim Cornell

Danny Witkamp
Jan van der Stouwe
Marc Hinni
Jevgenij Aljabjev
Gunnar Lddding
Klaas van den Berg
Geir Nesset
Thomas Muller
Boris Orlov

Heiko Scandolo
Jens Kroll

Stephan Haueisen
André Mammitzsch
Kevin Frost

Frank Probst
Octavian Moga
Ronald Schmidt
Réjean Lavoie
Zsolt Madly

Rolf Schroder

M 45

SO rE NI 0CEONO O A WN

Martin Haire

Jan Duif

Sjaak Botman
Harry Schut
Herman Vermeer
Emile Jansen

Jim Verdurmen
Jilles Ettema
Johan van Leeuwen
Paul Vulkers
Morten Henriksen
Sigmund Akselsen
Thomas Cole
Adriaan Provoost
Jan Buisman
Andreas Ehm

Nat

ITA
AUT
NED
NOR
USA
NED
NED

Sul
RUS
NOR
NED
NOR

Sul
RUS
GER
GER
GER
GER
CAN
GER
ROM
GER
CAN
HUN
GER

USA
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NOR
NOR
USA
NED
NED
GER

500 m

38,90
39,97
41,25
42,36
42,02
42,15
39,78
42,53
41,34
42,41
42,43
42,09
51,28
40,54
42,06
42,59
43,87
42,72
43,67
46,04
4547
43,81
44,55
44,86
53,44

40,04
39,87
41,20
43,55
42,44
42,71
43,61
40,63
41,98
42,88
41,21
42,92
43,36
44,30
42,67
43,45

1500 m

1:55,78
2:01,61
2:01,17
2:02,81
2:04,68
2:06,34
2:03,08
2:09,43
2:08,68
2:10,59
2:08,57
2:07,59
2:08,04
1:59,60
2:10,85
2:09,83
2:11,57
2:14,81
2:15,73
2:15,38
2:18,43
2:18,22
2:19,07
2:22,62
2:38,50

1:57,89
1:56,57
1:59,82
2:03,46
2:03,13
2:05,35
2:06,22
2.05,78
2:03,69
2:06,20
2:04,97
2:06,93
2:07,35
2:09,10
2:05,83
2:11,20

3000 m

4:03,56
4:16,29
4:14,23
4:18,92
4:23,08
4:22,34
4:31,62
4:33,47
4:38,17
4:29,65
4:33,77
4:36,25
4:26,66
4:16,90
4:35,35
4:36,62
4:36,78
4:55,30
4:52,10
4:41,68
4:45,93
4:57,06
4:56,44
5:07,29
5:34,08

4:05,75

7:01,95

Points

160,252
167,332
167,507
170,545
172,120
172,495
173,807
177,896
177,954
178,000
178,006
178,758
183,067
*123,222
*131,567
*131,969
*133,856
*136,872
*137,596
*138,112
*139,268
*139,393
*140,312
*143,615
*161,953

162,489

4:08,55
4:15,83
4:11,72
4:15,36
4:20,82
4:18,75
4:28,56
4:26,64
4:23,73
4:30,75
4:25,88
4:25,52
4:25,28
4:31,46
4:40,42

7:06,32
7:20,32
7:03,83
7:18,17
7:25,97
7:21,08
7:37,59
7:36,48
7:28,89
7:45,30
7:45,24
7:42,58
7:27,99

162,783
167,810
169,039
169,860
172,560
172,916
173,075
173,298
173,790
174,521

176,067
176,321

176,345
*129,856
*133,913



MEN (continuation)

Rk

Name

M 45 (continuation)

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Strein Lunde
Jevgenij Jegorov
Michael Pawlik
Klaus Reuter
Kjetil Bakken

Johan Metting van Rijn

Inge Amundsen
Kjetil Kristjansen
Bernd Naumann
Torsten Koch
Eric Rosario

M 50
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Victor van den Hoff
Ragnvald Naess
Geir Hestad

Arne Stenhaug
Ivar Dahl

Rolf Amundsen
Kyrre Wisloff

Karel Margry
Markus Ulmer
Svein Lgdding

Bert Piek

Bertil Grgdahl

Rein van Luunen
Paul Shoebridge
Uve Karsten

Flavio Rigon
Raimo Frondelius
Per Stensvaag
Jorg Voigtmann
Karl Kaikkonen
Jorg Lauterbach
Erik Gunnerad
Terje Fjeereide
Ralph-Dieter Michel
Paolo Gemme
Frank Steenkamp
Hans-Peter Ambass

Nat

NOR
RUS
GER
GER
NOR
Sul

NOR
NOR
GER
GER
USA

NED
NOR
NOR
NOR
NOR
NOR
NOR
NED
Sul
NOR
NED
NOR
NED
CAN
GER
ITA
FIN
NOR
GER
FIN
GER
NOR
NOR
GER
ITA
NED
Sul

500 m

45,44
43,06
43,51
43,75
45,41
46,36
44,87
47,78
48,55
48,95

1:25,89

41,23
42,67
42,01
41,85
42,56
42,79
43,15
43,05
44,00
43,85
43,20
42,98
43,31
45,50
43,36
44,45
45,98
45,67
45,34
45,93
45,50
45,13
47,72
47,76
50,97
47,14
50,52

1500 m

2:11,67
2:15,15
2:13,91
2:14,54
2:18,12
2:16,10
2:18,87
2:21,15
2:23,72
dns
dns

2:01,78
2:05,87
2:05,28
2:09,36
2:08,35
2:09,91
2:11,38
2:08,25
2:10,96
2:11,68
2:10,05
2:13,52
2:13,64
2:15,32
2:13,80
2:15,48
2:16,86
2:19,06
2:21,74
2:20,30
2:22,32
2:25,18
2:24,09
2:25,85
2:32,40
dns
dns

3000 m 5000 m Points

4:29,44
4:37,82
4.44 .59
4:50,30
4:40,42
4:47,06
4:51,38
4:56,20
5:13,69
dns
DNS

4:21,24
4:19,87
4:20,40
4:36,66
4:32,19
4:36,44
4:34,35
4:32,98
4:34,97
4:35,37
4:40,42
4:44 11
4:43,51
4:44.41
4,44 53
4:50,40
4:49,84
4:48,60
5:01,73
5:03,64
5:06,51
5;13,38
5:05,18
5:10,16
5:31,09
dns
dns

*134,236
*134,413
*135,577
*136,979
*138,186
*139,569
*139,723
*144,196
*148,737

171,035
171,858
171,979
177,669
178,161

179,638
179,927
180,304
180,308
180,692
181,607
183,861

184,493
185,836
*135,381
*138,010
*139,906
*140,123
*142,874
*143,302
*144,025
*145,743
*146,613
*148,069
*156,951



MEN (continuation)

Rk

Name

M 55
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Jacob Heslinga
Sallo Spetter
Twan den Braber
Egil Bokn

Kare Kristoffersn
Waldemar Kramer
Karl Eliassen
Roman Laubhan
Jan Zijp

Brynjulf Makestad
Sergej Avdejev
Ben Ruckert
Vladimir Kazakov
Brett Arnason
Thomas Hoekstra
Tullio Tomasi
Adriaan Aarnoutse
Fabio Ravanelli
Jurij Kozin

Paavo Salonen
Sauli Maanpaa
Jurgen Walthes
Adriano Salgarello

M 60

COBIDNRRI VOO NDOT AN =

Kees Verdouw
Aleksej Legotkin
Jan van der Meulen
Pieter den Dunnen
Tjeerd Smies

Jan Boelen

Ypke Bouma
Trygve Hetland
Penti Kiiskinen

Urs Rottach

Ivar Nilssen

Per Nygard

Martin Seiler
Walter Birk

Berhard Goossen
Joszef Gulyas
Heikki Toyrala
Lornts Rangul
Pierguiseppe Cavallino
Fabio Vigano

Nat

NED
NED
NED
NOR
NOR
GER
NOR
GER
NED
NOR
RUS
NED
RUS
CAN
NED
ITA
GER
ITA
RUS
FIN
FIN
GER
ITA

NED
RUS
NED
NED
NED
NED
NED
NOR
AFIN
Sul
NOR
NOR
Sul
Sul
Sul
Sul
FIN
NOR
ITA
ITA

500 m

42,10
44,25
43,95
44,64
45,12
43,13
45,41
44,80
44,22
42,77
43,18
45.20
45,49
44,42
46,51
46,58
45,26
46,14
47,20
46,20
45,78
50,44
51,25

44,09
44,72
44,12
45,09
46,47
46,07
44,45
47,88
44,67
51,21
47,36
48,52
49,06
49,97
49,85
47,54
48,67
52,24
50,39
55,91

1500 m

2:06,86
2:08,50
2:10,20
2:12:11
2:09,96
2:09,91
2:13,45
2:12,48
2:14,73
2:12,97
2:11,44
2:15,75
2:15,63
2:16,73
2:16,07
2:18,94
2:17,73
2:17,47
2:20,71
2:22,65
2:24,53
2:27,48
2:35,36

2:08,38
2:10,23
2:10,11
2:10,84
2:15,82
2:16,06
2:16,03
2:19,34
2:21,11
2:32,30
2:23,04
2:22,34
2:26,09
2:26,69
2:25,84
2:32,16
2:31,70
2:37,02
2:41,56
2:44 .24

3000 m

4:31,76
4:32,22
4:32,07
4:31,76
4:31,93
4:36,94
4:38,83
4:41,27
4:44,41
4:46,62
4:51,10
4:43,96
4:44,63
4:52,17
4:45,43
4:43,95
4:59,67
4:55,35
5:00,54
5:06,02
5:08,66
5:15,69
5:38,59

4:31,76
4:32,75
4:38,54
4.39,81
4:46,42
4:55,17
4:57,61
4:52,59
5:14,18
5:06,95
5:02,18
4:59,07
5:08,07
5:07,88
5:10,41
5:30,17
5:45,63
5:37,22
5:48,56
5:53,11

5000 m

7:50,36
7:39,65
7:47,89
7:42,34
7:44,61
7:56,87
7:51,49
7:57,07
7:56,78
8:21,36
8:31,60
8:10,14

Points

176,715
178,418
179,484
180,203
180,222
180,276
183,513
183,545
184,209
184,999
186,669
186,790
*138,138
*138,691
*139,437
*140,218
*141,115
*141,188
*144,393
*144,753
*145,399
*1562,215
*159,467

178,647
180,074
181,476
183,251

188,052
190,217
190,949
192,383
197,639
205,124
*145,403
*145,811
*149,101
*150,179
*150,198
*1563,288
*156,841
*160783
*162,336
*169,507



MEN (continuation)

Rk

Name

M 65
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Rk

Wim Brand
Knut Nesse
Frans Rietveld
Bram de Vries
Peter Reimann

Sven-Age Svensson

Zwier Selles
Reiner Liebert
Matti Kilpelainen
Matti Hyttinen

Heinz-Jurgen Vignold

Helge Haave
Peter Lohse
Giorgio Torgler
Dietrich Steinke
Ulrich Glnther
Kaj Kallio
Antonio Nitto

Name

M70

O~NO O WN -

Toon Kooijmans
Arne Foldvik
Vladimir Budin
Ramir Kuramshin
Ludwig Meijering
Werner Krohn
Gunter Korthofer
Mario Lucchetti
Maurice Gagné
Gerd Dzony

M 75

1
2
3
4
5

Martin Fagna
Pierre Gagné
Hans Pricelius
Peter Blokker
Réal Rompreé

M 80

1

Arne Svanberg

Nat

NED
NOR
NED
NED
Sul
NOR
NED
GER
FIN
FIN
GER
NOR
GER
ITA
GER
GER
FIN
ITA

Nat

NED
NOR
RUS
RUS
NED
GER
GER
ITA
CAN
GER

NOR
CAN
GER
CAN
CAN

NOR

500 m

45,96
45,70
45,01
46,00
48,34
48,17
47,41
49,00
47,33
49,47
48,38
48,11
50,97
50,38
54,05
55,19
54,28
1:00,02

500 m

48,64
47,54
48,07
47,88
50,97
50,84
59,12
58,73
51.75
1:27,84

50,88

54,50

57,41
1:01,24
1:06,25

1:04,87

1500 m 1000 m 3000 m

2:12,01 1:26.28 4:38,59

Points

179,534

2:15,28 1:29,24 4:44,83
2:21,30 1:28,26 4:49,99
2:23,87 1:30,16 4:59,66
2:23,88 1:32,64 4:58,92
2:23,65 1:34,01 5:01,38
2:25,93 1,34,80 5:07,63
2:25,85 1:34,21 5:01,06
2:27,04 1:34,47 5:09,11
2:30,54 1:35,61 5:22,57
2:31,81 1:36,44 ---
2:34,67 1:37,32 ---
2:32,71 1:38,63 ---
2:36,33 1:39,67 ---
2:47,19 1:50,85 ---
2:51,10 1:50,29 ---
2:48,62 2:03,36 ---
3:39,92 2:13,92 ---

1500 m 1000 m 3000 m

2:24,36 1:33,06 4:58,95
2:27,23 1:33,18 5:03,97
2:27,97 1.33,81 5:05,23
2:30,01 1:35,99 5:18,16
2:31,55 1:39,92 5:12,92
2:37,36  1:39,73 5:27,50
2:43,59 1:50,12 -
3:09,16 2:00,68 -
2:39,57 dq -
dns dns -

2:44,65 1:40,76 5:37,66
2:41,16 1:45,83 5:31,95
2:55,40 1:54,04 5:58,67
3:06,36 1:56,51 6:02,81
3:33,64 2:17,19 ---

3:58,65 2:26,83 9:05,84

182,884
184,566
188,979
192,440
193,288
194,724
194,897
195,096
201,216
*147,203
*148,326
*151,188
*1562,325
*165,205
*167,368
*172,133
*200,286

Points

193,115
193,867
195,169
198,904
203,599
207,741

*168,710
*182,123

212,419
216,460
232,674
242,083
*206,058

308,808
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